City of Vineland, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 339

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A 1992 EMERGENCY ONE CYCLONE-TC PUMPER NOT NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE TO THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND FOR ITS USE AT THE FIRE-RESCUE TRAINING CENTER.

WHEREAS, the Vineland Fire Department currently maintains a 1992 Emergency One Cyclone-TC pumper (known as Engine 33), which is past its useful life and to be rotated out of service; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A., 40A:11-36, entitled "Sale or Other Disposition of Personal Property," provides that any contracting unit by resolution of its governing body may authorize the sale of its personal property not needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said statute further provides that the contracting unit need not advertise for bids when it makes any such sale to another contracting unit or any governmental unit in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland's Fire-Rescue Training Center has expressed interest and indicated the need for the 1992 Emergency One Cyclone-TC pumper for use at its training center to assist in education fire students in firefighting tactics; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of said vehicle is considered in the best interest of both public entities to further the usefulness of public property.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. The City-owned 1992 Emergency One Cyclone-TC pumper (known as Engine 33), VIN No.: 46JBBAA88N1009774 determined no longer need for public use by the City, for the sum of one-dollar (\$1.00).
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for the sale of the 1992 Emergency One Cyclone-TC pumper to the County of Cumberland for the purchase price of \$1.00, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.
- 3. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to execute the bill of sale of said vehicle and release same to the County of Cumberland.

ATTEST:	Vice President of Council
City Clerk	

Adopted:

City of Vineland, NJ

AGREEMENT OF SALE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

THIS AGREEMENT, dated _______, by and between the City of Vineland, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, and the County of Cumberland.

WHEREAS, the City possesses a 1992 Emergency One Cyclone-TC pumper, (known as Engine 33), VIN No.: 46JBBAA88N1009774 that is no longer needed for public use, and the County of Cumberland's Fire-Rescue Training Center has expressed interest in said vehicle for use by the County of Cumberland's Fire-Rescue Training Center; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of said vehicle is considered in the best interest of both public entities to further the usefulness of public property.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, authorizes the City of Vineland to sell or otherwise dispose of property not needed for public use to an approved public entity without advertising for bids; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Vineland has by Resolution authorized the transfer of the said vehicle from the City of Vineland to County of Cumberland.

NOW THEREFORE, be it mutually agreed and understood between the parties that:

- 1. The City of Vineland shall convey to the County of Cumberland, one 1992 Emergency One Cyclone-TC pumper, VIN No.: 46JBBAA88N1009774, determined no longer need for public use by the City, for the sum of one-dollar (\$1.00).
- 2. The County of Cumberland shall remove the vehicle from City premises at no cost to the City, take all responsibility, and remove any City decal or insignia from said vehicle.
- 3. The County of Cumberland shall take all responsibility for said vehicle, acquire sufficient motor vehicle insurance and register and inspect said vehicle in compliance with New Jersey Law.
- 4. The City of Vineland Purchasing Agent, upon execution of this Agreement, shall execute the bill of sale, thereby releasing said vehicle to the County of Cumberland.
- 5. This Agreement shall be made without any additional conditions over and above those stipulated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Vineland and the County of Cumberland have caused these presents to be signed by their respective authorized officials, with the corporate seal of each respective party affixed hereto, the day and year first above written.

	CITY OF VINELAND
	Ву:
ATTEST:	Acting Mayor
City Clerk	
	By: COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
ATTEST:	



Richard G. Franchetta Director of Fire

Luigi Tramontana Jr Chief of Department

July 14, 2021

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION

To: Robert E. Dickenson, Business Administrator

From: Richard G. Franchetta, EJD, Director of Fire-EMS

Re: Donation of Fire Engine pumper # 33 to Cumberland County Fire Academy

Dear Bob,

The Fire Department currently has an old 1992 E-One Fire Engine pumper that is to be rotated out of service. This and other out of service vehicles are usually sold at auction for pennies on a dollar or are parted out. The Fire Department's useful life of its apparatus is 20 years as per NFPA guidelines. The Fire Department no longer has use for the 28 year old pumper as it is being replaced with newer apparatus.

The Cumberland County Fire/Rescue Training Center has expressed interest in this engine to help train students in firefighting tactics at its academy. Most of the County's fire instructors are from the City of Vineland and the County has been generous in helping the Fire Department with allowing us their auto surplus (my vehicle and a Durango) in the past.

I therefore, respectfully request a resolution that the Fire Department transfer Fire Engine #33 to the County of Cumberland for consideration of \$1.00. This way, the engine will still go to good use and students and instructors from Vineland will still see a Vineland piece every day that it is put to good use at the academy.

Please do not hesitate to call me should you need to discuss this further.

Sincerely,

RICHARD G. FRANCHETTA, EJD Director of Fire – EMS, Vineland Fire Department

Cc: Luigi Tramontana, Chief of Fire Mark Cifaloglio, Deputy Chief / County Fire Academy Director Susan M. Baldosaro, Chief Financial Officer Allison August, City of Vineland Fixed Asset Mgmt.